

Mat. Suit 649 of 2018

Order No.39.

Dated : 23/06/2022.

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition u/s 151 C.P.C. dt.15.11.2019.

Parties are present.

Perused and considered.

The instant petition is for stay of the Mat Suit till the disposal of the Misc. Case. The record shows that the Misc. Case was filed by the said petition on 02.04.2019.

After considering the provisions laid down in Rajnesh v. Neha by Hon'ble Supreme Court, it is now settled one to deal with a petition for maintenance interim or permanent.

There is no further requirement to deal with the instant petition for stay of the suit separately. After considering the respective affidavits filed by the parties the Misc. Case shall be accordingly disposed of and the petition is thus disposed of by rejecting the same.

Parties to appear in person on 18.07.2022 for reconciliation.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.D.J, 1st Court, Howrah

A.D.J, 1st Court, Howrah